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Operating Instructions
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and retain & for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The model and senal numbers are located on the bottom of the
unit. Record the senal number in the space provided below.
Refer to these numbers whenever you call upon your Sony

dealer regarding this product.
Model No, XM-2540  Serial No.

Mode d’emploi

Avant la mise en service de cet apparell, pridre de lire
aitentivement ce mode d'emploi que 'on conservera pour toute
référence ulténeure.

Sory Corporation © 1993 Printed in Japan

Caracteristiques

*Maximum power output of: SO watts per
channet with a 4-speaker system, 40 watts x 2
plus 140 waits x 1 with & 3-speaker system or
120 watts per channel with a 2-speaker
system (at 4 ohms).

*Wide dynamic range and low distortion {less
than 0.006%).

*Puissance de sortie maximum de SO watts par
CANal pour une SYstdme & 4 haut-pariewrs, 40
walts x 2 plus 140 watts x 1 pour un Systdme
& 3 haut-parieurs ou 120 watts par canal pour
un systbme & 2 haut-parleurs (& 4 ohms).

Output power.

*Direct connection can be made with the
3peaker output of your car sudio if R is not
aquipped with the iine outputs (High level input
connection).

«Pulse power supply

This unit has & built-in convertor which
converts the power supply from the OC 12 voit
car battery into hgh speed signals by the use
of the semiconductor switch. These signals
will be stepped up by the buik-in puise

eLarge piage dynamique ot faible distorsion
(inférioure & 0,005%).
OWd'mmdomgm
) M par o une
PpuIsSance de sorte stable et régutidre.

*Branchement direct sur la sortie de haut-
parieur de Fautoradio 9 celui-ci 'est pas
4quipé de sorties de ligne (connexion d'entrée
de haut niveau).

+Alimentation per |

mmmummem«
NOUVBAL CONVErtis en Courant continu afin de
stablliser 1a tension variable de la batterie do

mmmmmmm voltuse.
the highly efficient power supply with & low Le systéme Calimeniation de faible poids
mpedance output. foumit une alimentation trbs efficace avec une
sortie de basse impédance.
WARNING
This equipment has boen tested and found to —Wor " the ]
comply with the lims for a Clase B digital - the the
device. pursuant 10 Part 15 of the FCC Rules. oquipment and receives.
These limits are designed 10 provide — Connect the equipment into an outiet on a
reasonable againgt harmiud crcuit different from that $0 which the
ntedference in & residential installation. This recsiver is connected.
uses, and can radiate ~— Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio frequency energy and, i not instalied radio/TV technician for help.
and used in with the
may cause harmiul interference 1o radio You are cautioned that any changes or
However, there is no modifications not approved in this
guarantee that irtererence will not occur ina manual could void your authority to operate
instaliation. If this equipment does this equipment.
Cause harmiul intecference to radio or
ion, which can be determined
by tuming the equipment off and on, the uses
i encouraged o try to comect the interfarence
by one or more of the followsng measures:




Connections

Connexions

Caution

*Before making any connections, disconnect
the ground terminal of the cas battery 10 avoid
short circults.

*Be sure 10 use speakers with adequate power
handing capacities. ¥ you use speakers with
small capacily, they will be damaged.

Attention

o Avant G'off los Jéb

Ie fi de masse de la bome de la batterie pour
éviter les courts-cirouits.

+Utilisez des haut-parieurs d'une Capacté
adéquate. Si vous utiisez des haut-parieurs
de falble capaché, ds risquent d'étie

*Do not the © terminal of the sp
sysiem with the car chassis, and do not

oﬂmmmwwmwmm
power supply lead &s running them closely can
Qenorate some interference noise.

*This unit is & hugh powered amplfier.
Theretore, & may not perform its full potential
used with the ex:ating speaker cords supplied
to the car.

o1t your Cor 18 oquipped with system

*Ne raccordez pas ia bome © d'un systdme Je
haut-parieur & (@ carrossente de la voiture i la.
bome © du haut-parieur drort & celle du haut-
padeur gauche.

*Eloignez les cordons d'entrée el de sortie du i

*Ceot apparelt est un ampificateuwr de havte
puissance et & peut ne pas aiteind-e sa
mmaumam

for navigation r some other puPOses. be sure
not 0 remove the ground wire lrom the car
battery. if you dsconnect the wire. the
memory of the compuier may be erased. To
avoid short circuits when making connections,
connact the +12 volt power supply lead only
aiter all the other leads have been connected.

Make the ions as 11l

When you tighten the screw. bie caretul not to
apply 100 Much 10rque° as doing 30 may
Gamage the screw.

+The torque value should be less than 1 Nem.

p Qi de la voiture lui sont
raccordés.

*Sl la voiture est équipde d'un ordinateur de
navigation ou dun autre sppareil. ne
débranchez pas i fit de masse de Is batterie
de la vodure, sinon les donndes mémorisées
seront eftacées. Pour éviter les courts-circurts

Effectuez les connexions de la maniive
Indiquée ci-dessous.

Ne sermez’ puvoplonhvnwmmz
lendommager.

oLe couple de sorrage deviait $ire mfériews &
3 Nem.

4-Speaker System
Systdme & 4 haut-parieurs

Remarque

Noubliez pas que les sorties de f'auloradio
Qui doivent 8tre racoordées eux prises
dentrée comespondent aux différenies
90rties de cordons de haut-parieurs.

You can also make » 4-speaker connection
with onty two chennel inputs by using the
input jacks FRONT R(MONO) and REAR
R(MONO). In this case, the outputs from the
speaker leads FL(+), FL(-), FR(+) and FR(-)
will correspond to the nput signal going into the
Input jack FRONT R(MONO). The oulputs from
the speaker leads RL(+), AL({-), AR(+) and
RA(=) will correspond 10 the signas going inko
the input jack REAR R(MONO) of this unit.

Vous pouvez raccorder un systdme » 4 haut-
perteurs svec deux entrées de canal
seulement i vous utilisez les prises dentrée
FRONT R(MONO) et AEAR R(MONO). Dans
©® Cas, los 30rties pour ies cordons de haut-
pavieurs FL(+), FU-), FA(+) ot FR(-)

s signal d'entrée fourn & la
prise d'entrée FRONT R(MONO) ot les sorties

410 prise d'entrée REAR R(MONO) de cet
aoarel.

2-Speaker System
Systéme & 2 haut-parleurs

Loft speaner

(mi0. 4 chme)
Haut-partour

gauche (.
4 ohme)

Freo

Lbre

R(MONO)

AL(+) and RA(-)wil comespond 10 e put sgael
QOoINg 1Mo the Nput jack REAR RMONO) of thes
une.

3-Speaker System Example 1

Exemple 1 de systéme & 3 haut-parieurs

Car audo
Autorado

Lalt
Gauche G
(w2 ohme)
Hout-parteurs avent
(w2 chens) D-{_.Q
Right B0
ODrode g;'
Nole

The output signals kor he sub-wooler will be the
combmnabon of the $Onsis going o Lo the
REAR A(MONO) and L. nput jacks of the unit.

constiube combinde
Sontrée REAR RIMONO) ot L de cet apperedl.




3-Speaker System Example 2
Exemple 2 do systéme & 3 haut-parieurs

Mwumma““

4-Speaker System (High Level Input Connection)
sVstéme a 4 haut-parieurs (Connexion d'entrée de haut niveau)

'able of crossover values for 8 dB/octave 'y
@ ) tnck suppiod Tabieu Qoe vateurs e division pour &
OssOver [ cice Triance o = e
Frequency (o) {capacaon) Pt
il He und. md  uf gty mm~ e [
% 127 800 r - X,
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Rem

*Wher uSINg PREIMG CrOSIOVEr Atwarks It &
multi-speaker system, cane must be taken as

the speaker syslem’s impedance should not
e lower than that of the sutable imped:

srques
+Quand vous utiisez des crcuils diviseurs de
fréquence passits dans un systime &

system whove both & choke and & capacior
210 used in $0ries 10 form & Circuit, & great
care must be taken when they are connected.
1n Such & circui, there 18 gong 10 be an

0830 in the curment which by-passes the

Dane un systdme & 12 décibels/ociane oé ia
bobine ¢'amét et le condensateur sont ukisés
n série pour former un circukt, vous devez

réaliser los branchements avec beausoup de

dans la zone de (a (réquance de coupure, une
e 1:3GU0 U 90 D dane

ampiifier. Theretors, make sure that &
speakar is cONNECted o such & circust at ol
bmes.

i i SNG4 R A

ramplificateus et le fusible de savter. Sile
haut-perieur ('est pas raccordd, un circult de
rdeonance série sera créé pas ia bobine etle
condensateur. Dane ce cas, Iimpédance dans
18 20ne de r§30nance sera considérablement
réduite, ot comme dans ie cas d'un court.
awcui, Famplificateur peut dtre endommagé
Par conséquent, veilez & ce que le haut-
pariour 504 10ulours FACCONde Ak Circul

Canal amire gauche
Floas nght
Canal amive drokt
Cas sudio
Autoradio
Front leht channed
Canal avant gauche
Front sight channe!
avant
Loht
Gauche
Front speskers D}—{:
(man. 2 oheme) i

< e

Power Connection Leads
Fils d’alimentation électrique

o=

i

REM OUT
Avioradio
Fuse (atloest 20A)
Fustle (M moing 20A) 12y car baery
00 voure de +12V
bl el Remarques sur "alimentation

Supply

*Connect the +12 volt powar supply lead only
after all the other leads have been connected.

*Be sure t0 connect the ground lsad of the
w,"-“"“"‘“"mmdunw. A

oconnection may cause a matfunction

of the

‘um»mmmW“u
the car audio to the remote lead.

+Uve the pawer supply lead with & fuse
attached (st least 20 ampores).

*Ptace the fuse n the power suock lead 83

a8 possibie 10 the cas battery.

+Duing a ful-powex operabon. the current of
more than 20 amperes wik sun through the
sysiom. Therefors, make sure that the leads
1o be connected 1 the +12 and GND temmnals
of tis urv respectively must be lerger ihan 14.
Gauge (AWG-14) o with 1'e sectionss ases of
more 2mm3.

électrique
*Racoordez e ff Sakimeniation de +12 volts
uniquemont aprds avoi avorr réalisé toutes les

autres connexions.

*Raccordez solidement le fit de masee de
Veppareil b une partie métatiique de ta
volture, car une connexion relichée peut
v & Forigine d'une ditattience de
e
+Assuraz-vous que ie W de takéconvmande de
Tmutoracio est raccordé au fl de

télécommande.
*Uniisez un il Caimentation dquipé d'un fusible
sy mons 20 ampéres.

*Fixez lo fusible du il & alimentation
e pius prbs possible de la batterle de ta
voiture.

*Un courant de plus de 20 ampéros passe dens
fe 3ystme lors de Futilisation maximale de i
puissance. Pas conséquent, vous devez
raccorde: des fils de calibre supériewr & 14
(AWG-14) 0u d'une saction supdrieure 4 2
mm? aux bomes +12 ot GND.

IWﬂAdiumnm

Commande de réglage
de niveau

The input level can be varied with this control.
Use i 10 adjust the input sound level when
using S0UCe equi of ciher manut

Tum it 10 MAX when the output level of the
casestte car aucko o D player seems low.

L au d'antrée paut Stre modifé par colte
pribtbulgo l‘m‘hmmbm
A du 30n quand vous utiiisez un appared
dun autre fabricant. Réglez-la sur MAX si te
vesu de Sortie de Fautoradio-cassette ou le
lectow de CD semble o faible.




Precautions

«This unit is designed for negetive ground

12 voit OC operation only.
+Upe speakars with an impedance of 20 8
ohms. (4 10 8 ohme when used as a bndging
amplifier)
*Avoid instaiing the unit where:

1 the fuse blows. check the power connection

and replace the fuse. If the tuse blows agan

after the replacement, there may be an mtemal
Junction. in such a case, consuit your

— it would be subject 10 high temp
such as from diract sunlight or hot &
from the heater
— it would be exposed to ram of moisture
= 1t would be subject 10 dust o diet.
off your car is parked in dicect suniight and
there is a considerable rise I temperature
nside the car. aiow e unit 1o coo! off belore

opersiing.

sWhen instaling the unt horizontally, be sure
not 10 Cover the fing with the floor carpet eic.
oif thig unit is placed 100 close 1o the ¢as radio.
an intacierance may aocur. (n this case,
separate the ampiifier from the car redio.

nearest Sony dealer.

Warming
Uss the specified fuse with correct amperage

fating.
Use of & fuse with higher amperage rating may
causs serious damage 1o the unit.

sProtection ciroult

This ampléier is provided with a protection
circuit which operates in the followng cases
when:

*Hf 1o power & being supplied 1o the cassetie —:‘me“w‘"::

player os tunes, chack the connections. - terminals ace short circusted.
+Thie power amoiifier smploys & protection The color of the POWERPAOTECTOR
ciroult® to protect the and will change from green 1o red and the

il the ampliliec maftunctions. Do not attempt to
1est the protection circuits by covenng the heat
sink o connecting improper loads.

*Do not use the unit on & weak battery as s
optimum performance depends on a good

power supply.

oFor satety reasons, keep the volume of yous
car audio moderate 20 that you con stiii hear
He SOUnd culside yous car.

f you have any questions or problems
conceming your unit that ace not coverad in this
manual, please Consult your nearest Sony
dealer.

unt will shut down. ¥ this happens, tum off the

Instaliation

| Before Installation

*Mount the it edher nside the trank 100m or
under 8 seat.

+Choose the mounting iocation carefully 8o that
the unit will not nterfers with the normial
dming functions of the driver and &t will not be
exposed to direct sunlight or hot air from the
heater.

*Do not install the unit under the flosr carpet.
where the heat dissipation from the unit will be
congiderably impaired.

Precautions

*Cet appareil est congu pour fonctionner

d'une impédance de

248 0hms (4 & 8 ohems lors de 'utlsation

comme ampificateur en pont).

«N'exposez pas F'appareil:

— & des tompéralures éievées, comme en
plein soleit ou pris de Ia sorlie d'air

chaud du chauffage;
— & fhurwditd ou & (a pluie:
— hla poussidre ou & in saieté.
S votre vodure dtait garée en plein soled ot
a

que ta temp
augments & Mntérieur, laissez refroidic
tapparel avant de Fuliliser.

[Remplacement du fusible |

Si le fusible saute, vérifiez 108 connexons du i
dalimentation et remplacez le fusible. S'il saute
g9 NOUVEL, UN MAUVEIS CICUR teme peut on
$tre la cause. Dans ce cas, consultez votre
conosssonnaire Sony.

Circuit de profection
Cet ampiificateur est 6quiné d'un ciroust de

*Si vous liez Fappared & ne
recouvrez pas les disties cle ventilation pss le
tapis ou aufre chose.

*Si oot appareil est piacé (rop prés do

¥ des interf quent de s¢
produice. Eloignez autant que possible
Famplificateur de l'autoradio.

+Si o lecteur de cassette ou le tuner ne sont
pas ahmontés, vériez tout dabord les
CONNGXIONS.

de tester 'efficacité de ce circult en recouvrant
les dis ou en oft
des connexions madéquates.

*N'utilisez pas ‘appared sur une battene taible,
car sa pesformance maxmale dépend d'une
bonne alimentation en électricité.

*Pour des rausons de sécurité, écoutez
rautoradio & un volume modéeé afin
d'entendre les bruis extérieurs.

Pour toute question ou probldme qui ne serait
pas traité dans ce manuel, CONsutez voire

p Qui 9nire 8N 3e/VICe Cans 'os Cas.
suivants:

parieurs.
La couleur du témon POWER/PROTECTOR
passe du vert au rouge et Fappared s'arméte.
Si 10 cas 58 présents, coupez 'akmentatian
de l'appared raccordé et sortez la cassette
ou le disque compact avant d'examiner la
cause de 1a déiaiiance. Sifamplificatour est
trop chaud, attendaz qul refrowisse.

Témoin POWERPROTECTOR

Installation

Avant l'insta

1

singtatiez 'appared soit dans le coffre ou sous
un 3idge.
+Choisissez avec 30in Femplacement de sorte

que l'appareil ne géne pas les mouvaments du
conducteur 6t qu'il ne soit pas exposé au soled

ou i Fair chaud du chauliage.

Firstly, use the tempiste printed on the back of
the Ganon to mask the positions of the four
screw hoies on the surtace of the mounting
board (not supplied). Then dnll the holes
whoee diameter should be

3 mifimeters (mm) and mount the unt anta the

boasd Is thickar than 1S mm.

Utiisaz le gabarit imprimé aus 606 du carton

POUr MAarquer ia posdion des qualre trous sur la

piaque de montage (non founie). Percez des
trous d'environ 3 milimbtres (mm) do diamétre,
puis fixez 'appared & Faide des vie foumies.
Cafles-ci lont 15 mm de long, vériflez, par

conséquent, que 18 plaque fait au moing 15 mm

d'épaisseus.

*N'instaliez pas I'appaseil sous le tapis de sol
cav la dissipation thermique ne pourtait pas se
taire cortectement.



AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

POWER QUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION 25 watts per channel
minimum continuous average power into 4 ohms, both channels driven from 20 -
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.04 % total harmonic distortion per Car Audio Ad

Hoc Committee standards.
[ Other Specifications - ]
Circukt system O‘I'L(WMM Input level adjusiment
Circult puise power supply 02-2v
Inputs RCA pin jacks® 2~ 18 V (High level input
* Also compatibie with the
outputs of a car audio Power
with the use of supplied 12V DC car battery
level input cords. {negative ground)
Outputs Spoaker output leads Power supply voitage
Speaker i 10S5~-18V
2~ 8 ohms (stere0) Cument drain  at rated output: 14 A
4 -8ohms (whenusedasa (4 ohine, 25 W x 4)
bridging ampkfier) #10%THD: 20A
Maximum oulput at 4 ohme ramoe mput: S mA
S0 W per channel with Dimensions  Approx. 201 x 48 x 169 mm
4-apesker sysiem (wivd)
40 W x 2 pius 140 W x 1 with (8 x 11318 x 6¥4 in.) not incl.
J-speaker system projecting parts and controls
120 W per channel with Mass Awox.t?lq(sb 1202) not
2-apetker systom Nct. accsesones
mm(mmwmuw Supplied accessortes
W per channel with Mounting screws (4)
«mqm(zouz -20 Spaaker output loads (1 set)
iz, 0.04% THO, at 4 ohms) High level input cords (4)
30 W per channel with Optionat
4-sposker system (20 Hz - 20 Connacting cord for power
kHz. 0.3% THO, at 2 ohme) ampiifier AC-46
20 W per channel (20 Hz - 20 RCA pn oord AC-64 (2 m)
kHz. 0.04 % THD, at 4 chme) RCA pin cord RC-65 (5 m)
plus 70 W (20 Hz - 20 kHz,
0.3% THO, st 4 ohms) with Design and specifications subject 10 change
WIROUt NOKCS.

3-spesker system

60 W per channel with

24apeaker sysiem (20 Hz - 20

kiHz, 0.3% THD, st 4 ohvme)
Frequency response

§ Hz - 100 kHz ($ dB)
Harmonic distortion

0.005% or less

(at 1 kHz, 4 ohms, 10W)

Specifications

SPECIFICATIONS DE PUISSANCE AUDIO

PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ET DISTORSION HARMONIQUE TOTALE: 25 watts
minimum par canal de puissance continue sous charge de 4 ohms, les deux
canaux entrainés, de 20 & 20.000 Hz, avec moins de 0,04% de distorsion
harmonique selon les normes du Comité Ad Hoc pour autoradio.

Cl A pas %
avec circuit OTL (Output 0,005% ou intédeurs
{8t WHz, 4 olvna, 10WY
Entrées Prise & broche RCA® Plage de régiage du nveeu Fentrée
« compatibie avec les sorties de 02-2v
haut-padeur d'un autoradio 2~ 18V (Connexion denirée
quand des cordons d'entrée de haut nweay)
de hina niveau sont utisés. Almentation  Batlerie de voiture, courant
Sorhes Cordons de sortie de haut- continu 12 V (masse négative)
parieurs Tension d'alimentation
impédance des haul-parteurs 105-16V
2 - 8 ohwne (st6160) Couran & 1a s0rtie nominale: 14 A
4 - 8 ohms (utilisé comme (4 ohms, 25 W x 4)
on port) 410% de OHT: 20 A
Sortie maximaie & 4 ohme entrée téidcommands: 5 mA
50 W oar canal pour ie systbme Dimensions hors tout
4 hat-parteurs Env. 201 x 48 x 169 mm (Vvp)
40 W < 2 pius 140 W x 1 pour {8 x $1/16 x 6%4 po.)
le sysibme & 3 haut-parieurs Poids Erw. 1,7 kg (34 120n.)
120 W pav canal pour ACCOSS0IeS NON CoMpris
Systeme & 2 haut-pareurs Accessoires foumis
Sorties. Vis de montage (4)
(tension d'alimentation de 14.4 V) Condons de sortie hast-parteurs
25 W per canal pour le systdme parours (1 jeu)
4.4 haut-parleurs Cordons d'entrée de haut
(20 Hz - 20 kHz, 0,04% DHT, & nveau (4)
4 ohme) Accessoires en option
30 W par canal pour le systime Cordon de laison pour
4 4 haut-perieurs (20 Hz - 20 amplificateur de puisSance
kHz, 0.3% DHT, & 2 ohms) RC48
20 W par canal (20 Hz - 20 Cordon & broche RCA RC-84 (2
KHz, 0.04% DT, & 4 ohms)
plus 70 W (20 Hz - 20 kHz, Cordon & broche ACA RC-65
0.3% DHT, & 4 chime) pour le Sm)
systde & 3 haut-parteurs
G0 W par canal pous fe systbme La conception 6t les spécifications peuvent sire
& 2 haut-parieurs (20 Hz - 20 Sane préavis.

kiiz, 0.3% OHT, & 4 ohwe)

on {réquence
S Hz - 100 kHz (3 98)



